of mutual funds), directly or indirectly, or being associated with 

the securities market in any manner, whatsoever from the date of 

the of the order for a period of 3 years (i.e. period of debarment) 

Disgorgement: They were also directed to disgorge the unlawful 

gains of Rs. 7,90,90,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Ninety Lakhs 

Ninety Thousand Only) by Mr. Janakiram Ajjarapu and Rs. 

2,30,82,800/- (Rupees Two Crores Thirty Lakhs Eighty 

Thousand Eight Hundred Only) credited into the IPEF Account 

under SEBI Act. 

3. Date of receipt of 11.08.2025 (receipt of Physical Copy) 

direction or order,